Subd. 10. Commissioner of Iron Range Resources and Rehabilitation. The amount necessary to pay the 10 per cent increase for the Commissioner of Iron Range Resources and Rehabilitation provided by Laws 1945, Chapter 609, Section 49, Subdivision 1, shall be paid from the Iron Range Resources and Rehabilitation funds. The amount due the Commissioner of Iron Range Resources and Rehabilitation for the fiscal year ending June 30, 1946, and for that portion of the fiscal year ending June 30, 1947, elapsed previous to the passage of this act, shall be paid the Commissioner of Iron Range Resources and Rehabilitation immediately upon the passage of this act, and the balance for the fiscal year ending June 30, 1947, is to be paid such Commissioner of Iron Range Resources and Rehabilitation monthly.

Section 3. Effective date. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage.

Approved April 10, 1947.

## CHAPTER 290-S. F. No. 693.

A. C. S. Williams

An act relating to dairy products; amending Minnesota Statutes 1945, Section 32.19.

Reports required; contents. Section 1. Every 32.19. person, owner, or operator shall, within 90 days following the close of each fiscal year and at such other times as the commissioner may fix or require, render to the commissioner, on blank forms prepared by him, itemized and verified reports of all business transacted by him, as set out in section 32.18, during the preceding fiscal year. These reports shall state the name of the creamery or other business engaged in within the requirements of sections 32.18 to 32.20, the village or city and county in which the same is located, the number of patrons, the receipts for butter sold, the number of pounds of butter shipped out of the state and the names of the persons to whom shipped, the number of pounds of butter sold in the state, the total pounds of butter manufactured, the net price received for all butter sold, the cost per pound for making butter, the overrun of butter manufactured over the number of pounds of butterfat handled, purchased, or used in the manufacture of butter, the average test of cream and butterfat and of milk, the amount paid patrons for butterfat, the amount of expenses and salaries paid during the year, the name of the buttermaker or person in charge of such business, and the names of the president and secretary, if the business is conducted by any one except an individual; such reports shall also contain such further information as, from time to time, may be required by the commissioner, and a duplicate copy thereof shall be retained by such person, owner, or operator in his files, which shall be subject to examination by the commissioner at any time.

Approved April 10, 1947.

## CHAPTER 291—S. F. No. 752 [Not Coded]

An act relating to the extension and modification of certain mining leases containing principally ores requiring concentration, and which are located two miles or more from an existing railroad.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Extension of mining contract and lease. The Commissioner of Conservation, by and with the approval of the Executive Council, may extend state mining contracts and leases in force on the date of the passage and approval of this Act for the removal of iron ore from state-owned lands heretofore entered into under the authority of Laws 1889, Chapter 22, and acts amendatory thereof, whenever the lands included within such contracts and leases contain principally ores requiring concentration to make them merchantable, and where the lands covered by such contracts or leases are located two miles or more from an existing railroad, and upon which lands exploration work has been in progress at some time during the past ten years for the purpose of developing commercial methods of mining and beneficiating such ores. Such extensions shall be for a term not to exceed twenty-five years beyond the first day of January, 1950, and as a condition thereof the holder of such lease must agree to the substitution of the terms and conditions required in leases issued under Minnesota Statutes 1945, Section 93.20, in place of the conditions of the original lease, with such additional terms and conditions not inconsistent therewith as may be agreed upon. The minimum royalties and rentals agreed upon shall be not less than those prescribed in Minnesota Statutes 1945. Section 93:20.